

Shri Jaspal Singh, S/o Shri Darbara Singh, R/o 499, Dharampura Colony, Ward No. 5, Rajpura.

Vs

.....Appellant.

Public Information Officer, O/o Punjab Agro Foodgrains Corporation Ltd., Salem Tabri, Ludhiana.

First Appellate Authority: O/o Punjab Agro Foodgrains Corporation Ltd., Sector-28, Chandigarh.

Appeal Case No. 3074 of 2020

Present:- Shri Jaspal Singh, appellant is present. Shri Chander Shekhar, PIO-cum-District Manager, O/o Punjab Agro Foodgrains Corporation Ltd., Salem Tabri, Ludhiana is present.

ORDER

Shri Jaspal Singh, appellant filed RTI application dated 20.03.2020 and sought some information from the PIO, O/o Punjab Agro Foodgrains Corporation Ltd., Salem Tabri, Ludhiana. When no information was provided to him by the PIO then he filed First Appeal before the First Appellate Authority on 16.06.2020. The PIO wrote letter no.434 dated 13.07.2020 to the appellant and asked him to deposit the assessed fee of Rs.7,820/- for providing the sought for information. The appellant deposited the assessed fee with the office of the PIO vide Cheque no.280896 dated 29.07.2020. Then the appellant filed Second Appeal before the Punjab State Information Commission on 15.10.2020. The case was registered and allocated to the Bench. Notice of hearing was issued to both the parties for today through **CISCO Webex Meetings Software.**

Both the parties are present today. The appellant stated that the sought for information has not been provided to him by the PIO.

The respondent PIO stated that the employees of the office were sent to the appellant's house on 10.12.2020 for providing the sought for information, but they have reported that the house of the appellant was locked. He further stated that then letter no.1528-29 dated 23.12.2020 was written to the appellant to collect the information from the office of the PIO.

Under these circumstances, the PIO is directed that the attested copies of information as was sought by the appellant through his RTI application dated 20.03.2020, specifically point-wise, be sent to the appellant through registered post within 3 days and a copy of the same be sent to the Commission as compliance.

Both the parties should personally attend the hearing on **30.04.2021 at 11:30 A.M.** through **CISCO WEBEX MEETINGS Software (Meeting No. 1582695783).**

(Avtar Singh Kaler) State Information Commissioner, Punjab

Dated: 22.04.2021



Shri Jaspal Singh, S/o Shri Darbara Singh, R/o 499, Dharampura Colony, Ward No. 5, Rajpura.

.....Appellant.

.....Respondent

Public Information Officer, O/o O/o Punjab Agro Foodgrains Corporation Ltd., Salem Tabri, Ludhiana.

First Appellate Authority: O/o Punjab Agro Foodgrains Corporation Ltd., Sector-28, Chandigarh.

Appeal Case No. 3075 of 2020

Vs

Present:-Shri Jaspal Singh, appellant is present.Shri Chander Shekhar, PIO-cum-District Manager, O/o Punjab Agro Foodgrains
Corporation Ltd., Salem Tabri, Ludhiana is present.

ORDER

Shri Jaspal Singh, appellant filed RTI application dated 24.02.2020 and sought some information from the PIO, O/o Punjab Agro Foodgrains Corporation Ltd., Moga. A reply was sent to him by the PIO vide letter no.42 dated 26.05.2020. Not satisfied with the reply of the PIO the appellant filed First Appeal before the First Appellate Authority on 16.06.2020. Then the appellant filed Second Appeal before the Punjab State Information Commission on 15.10.2020. The case was registered and allocated to the Bench. Notice of hearing was issued to both the parties for today through **CISCO Webex Meetings Software**.

Both the parties are present today. The appellant stated that the sought for information has not been provided to him by the PIO.

The Notice sent to the PIO, O/o Punjab Agro Foodgrains Corporation Ltd., Moga has been received undelivered in the Commission. Shri Chander Shekhar, PIO-cum-District Manager, O/o Punjab Agro Foodgrains Corporation Ltd., Salem Tabri, Ludhiana has informed telephonically to the Commission that the office of the Punjab Agro Foodgrains Corporation Ltd., Moga has been closed and now the present case would be dealt by the office of Punjab Agro Foodgrains Corporation Ltd., Salem Tabri, Ludhiana.

Under these circumstances, the concerned PIO is directed that the attested copies of information as was sought by the appellant through his RTI application dated 24.02.2020, specifically point-wise, be sent to the appellant through registered post within 3 days and a copy of the same be sent to the Commission as compliance.



Shri Jaspal Singh, S/o Shri Darbara Singh, R/o 499, Dharampura Colony, Ward No. 5, Rajpura.

.....Appellant.

Public Information Officer, O/o Punjab Agro Foodgrains Corporation Ltd., Salem Tabri, Ludhiana.

First Appellate Authority: O/o Punjab Agro Foodgrains Corporation Ltd., Sector-28, Chandigarh.

.....Respondent

Appeal Case No. 3082 of 2020

Vs

Present:-Shri Jaspal Singh, appellant is present.Shri Chander Shekhar, PIO-cum-District Manager, O/o Punjab Agro Foodgrains
Corporation Ltd., Salem Tabri, Ludhiana is present.

ORDER

Shri Jaspal Singh, appellant filed RTI application dated 20.03.2020 and sought some information from the SPIO, O/o Punjab Agro Foodgrains Corporation Ltd., Salem Tabri, Ludhiana. When no information was provided to him by the SPIO then he filed First Appeal before the First Appellate Authority on 16.06.2020 and then filed Second Appeal before the Punjab State Information Commission on 15.10.2020. The case was registered and allocated to the Bench. Notice of hearing was issued to both the parties for today through **CISCO Webex Meetings Software.**

Both the parties are present today. The appellant stated that the sought for information has not been provided to him by the PIO.

The respondent PIO stated that the sought for information was sent to the appellant through registered post on 19.09.2020 and again on 07.12.2020, but the same has been received undelivered with the remarks that the house was locked.

Under these circumstances, the PIO is directed that once again the attested copies of information as was sought by the appellant through his RTI application dated 20.03.2020, specifically point-wise, be sent to the appellant through registered post within 3 days and a copy of the same be sent to the Commission as compliance.



Shri Jaspal Singh, S/o Shri Darbara Singh, R/o 499, Dharampura Colony, Ward No. 5, Rajpura.

.....Appellant.

.....Respondent

Public Information Officer, O/o Punjab Agro Foodgrains Corporation Ltd., Salem Tabri, Ludhiana.

First Appellate Authority: O/o Punjab Agro Foodgrains Corporation Ltd., Sector-28, Chandigarh.

Appeal Case No. 3083 of 2020

Vs

Present:- Shri Jaspal Singh, appellant is present. Shri Chander Shekhar, PIO-cum-District Manager, O/o Punjab Agro Foodgrains Corporation Ltd., Salem Tabri, Ludhiana is present.

ORDER

Shri Jaspal Singh, appellant filed RTI application dated 24.02.2020 and sought some information from the SPIO, O/o Punjab Agro Foodgrains Corporation Ltd., Salem Tabri, Ludhiana. When no information was provided to him by the SPIO then he filed First Appeal before the First Appellate Authority on 16.06.2020, A reply was sent to him by the SPIO vide letter no.302 dated 29.06.2020. Not satisfied the appellant filed Second Appeal before the Punjab State Information Commission on 15.10.2020. The case was registered and allocated to the Bench. Notice of hearing was issued to both the parties for today through **CISCO Webex Meetings Software.**

Both the parties are present today. The appellant stated that the complete sought for information has not been provided to him by the PIO.

The respondent PIO stated that the sought for information regarding point nos. 1 and 2 of the RTI application was provided to the appellant vide letter no.302 dated 29.06.2020 and rest of the information was denied U/s 8(1) of the RTI Act, 2005. He further stated that then in compliance to the order of the First Appellate Authority the information regarding point nos.2 to 6 of the RTI application was provided to the appellant vide letter no.600 dated 04.08.2020.

But as the appellant stated that complete sought for information has not been provided to him, so the PIO is directed that once again the attested copies of information as was sought by the appellant through his RTI application dated 24.02.2020, specifically point-wise, be sent to the appellant through registered post within 3 days and a copy of the same be sent to the Commission as compliance.

Both the parties should personally attend the hearing on **30.04.2021 at 11:30 A.M.** through **CISCO WEBEX MEETINGS Software (Meeting No. 1582695783).**

(Avtar Singh Kaler) State Information Commissioner, Punjab



Shri Ajay Kumar, H.No. 617, Shaheed Bhagat Singh Nagar, Near Jalandhar Bye Pass, Central Post Office, Ludhiana.

.....Appellant.

Public Information Officer, O/o Punjab Agro Foodgrains Corporation Ltd., Salem Tabri, Near Jalandhar Bye Pass, Ludhiana.

First Appellate Authority: O/o Punjab Agro Foodgrains Corporation Ltd., Sector-28, Chandigarh.

.....Respondent

Appeal Case No. 3081 of 2020

Vs

Present:- Shri Ajay Kumar, appellant is present. Shri Chander Shekhar, PIO-cum-District Manager, O/o Punjab Agro Foodgrains Corporation Ltd., Salem Tabri, Ludhiana is present.

ORDER

Shri Ajay Kumar, appellant filed RTI application dated 25.01.2020 and sought some information from the SPIO, O/o Punjab Agro Foodgrains Corporation Ltd., Salem Tabri, Ludhiana. A reply was sent to him by the SPIO vide letter no.2376 dated 25.02.2020. Not satisfied with the reply of the SPIO, the appellant filed First Appeal before the First Appellate Authority on 02.03.2020. Then he filed Second Appeal before the Punjab State Information Commission on 15.10.2020. The case was registered and allocated to the Bench. Notice of hearing was issued to both the parties for today through **CISCO Webex Meetings Software.**

Both the parties are present today. The appellant stated that the complete sought for information has not been provided to him by the PIO.

The respondent PIO stated that the sought for information regarding point nos. 1 and 2 of the RTI application was provided to the appellant vide letter no.2376 dated 25.02.2020 and rest of the information was denied U/s 8(1) of the RTI Act, 2005. He further stated that then in compliance to the order of the First Appellate Authority the information regarding point nos.2 to 6 of the RTI application was provided to the appellant vide letter no.598 dated 04.08.2020.

But as the appellant stated that complete sought for information has not been provided to him, so the PIO is directed that once again the attested copies of information as was sought by the appellant through his RTI application dated 25.01.2020, specifically point-wise, be sent to the appellant through registered post within 3 days and a copy of the same be sent to the Commission as compliance.



Vs

Shri Shingara Singh, VPO Burj Hari Singh Wala, Tehsil Raikot, Ludhiana.

Public Information Officer, O/o Punjab Agro Foodgrains Corporation Ltd., Salem Tabri, Near Jalandhar Bye Pass, Ludhiana.

First Appellate Authority: O/o Punjab Agro Foodgrains Corporation Ltd., Sector-28, Chandigarh.

.....Respondent

.....Appellant.

Appeal Case No. 3079 of 2020

Present:- Shri Shingara Singh, appellant is absent. Shri Chander Shekhar, PIO-cum-District Manager, O/o Punjab Agro Foodgrains Corporation Ltd., Salem Tabri, Ludhiana is present.

ORDER

Shri Shingara Singh, appellant filed RTI application dated 25.01.2020 and sought some information from the SPIO, O/o Punjab Agro Foodgrains Corporation Ltd., Salem Tabri, Ludhiana. A reply was sent to him by the SPIO vide letter no.2375 dated 25.02.2020. Not satisfied with the reply of the SPIO, the appellant filed First Appeal before the First Appellate Authority on 11.03.2020. Then he filed Second Appeal before the Punjab State Information Commission on 15.10.2020. The case was registered and allocated to the Bench. Notice of hearing was issued to both the parties for today through **CISCO Webex Meetings Software**.

The appellant is absent today, however he has sent an e-mail to the Commission, which is taken in the file. I have gone through the said e-mail and the appellant submitted that he is unable to attend the hearing for today as he is suffering from typhoid and requested for adjournment.

The PIO stated that the information was sent to the appellant on 25.02.2020 and then again on 04.08.2020.

As the appellant is absent today, so the present appeal case is adjourned with a direction to the PIO that the attested copies of information as was sought by the appellant through his RTI application dated 25.01.2020, specifically point-wise, be again sent to the appellant through registered post within 3 days and a copy of the same be sent to the Commission as compliance.



Shri Shingara Singh, VPO Burj Hari Singh Wala, Tehsil Raikot, Ludhiana.

.....Appellant.

.....Respondent

Public Information Officer, O/o Punjab Agro Foodgrains Corporation Ltd., Salem Tabri, Near Jalandhar Bye Pass, Ludhiana.

First Appellate Authority: O/o Punjab Agro Foodgrains Corporation Ltd., Sector-28, Chandigarh.

Appeal Case No. 3084 of 2020

Vs

Present:- Shri Shingara Singh, appellant is absent. Shri Chander Shekhar, PIO-cum-District Manager, O/o Punjab Agro Foodgrains Corporation Ltd., Salem Tabri, Ludhiana is present.

ORDER

Shri Shingara Singh, appellant filed RTI application dated 25.01.2020 and sought some information from the SPIO, O/o Punjab Agro Foodgrains Corporation Ltd., Moga. When no information was provided to him by the SPIO, then he filed First Appeal before the First Appellate Authority on 11.03.2020 and then Second Appeal before the Punjab State Information Commission on 15.10.2020. The case was registered and allocated to the Bench. Notice of hearing was issued to both the parties for today through **CISCO Webex Meetings Software.**

The appellant is absent today, however he has sent an e-mail to the Commission, which is taken in the file of the Commission. I have gone through the said e-mail and the appellant submitted that he is unable to attend the hearing for today as he is suffering from typhoid and requested for adjournment.

The Notice sent to the PIO, O/o Punjab Agro Foodgrains Corporation Ltd., Moga has been received undelivered in the Commission. Shri Chander Shekhar, PIO-cum-District Manager, O/o Punjab Agro Foodgrains Corporation Ltd., Salem Tabri, Ludhiana has informed telephonically to the Commission that the office of the Punjab Agro Foodgrains Corporation Ltd., Moga has been closed and now the present case would be dealt by the office of Punjab Agro Foodgrains Corporation Ltd., Salem Tabri, Ludhiana.

Under these circumstances, the concerned PIO is directed that the attested copies of information as was sought by the appellant through his RTI application dated 25.01.2020, specifically point-wise, be sent to the appellant through registered post within 3 days and a copy of the same be sent to the Commission as compliance.

Both the parties should personally attend the hearing on **30.04.2021 at 11:30 A.M.** through **CISCO WEBEX MEETINGS Software (Meeting No. 1582695783).**

(Avtar Singh Kaler) State Information Commissioner, Punjab

Dated: 22.04.2021



Shri Nitin Kumar Garg, C/o Police Public Dairy, 15-A, Shastri Nagar, Model Town, Ludhiana.

Vs

.....Appellant.

Public Information Officer, O/o SMO, Gurdaspur.

First Appellate Authority: O/o Civil Surgeon, Gurdaspur.

.....Respondent

Appeal Case No. 3095 of 2020

Present:- Shri Nitin Kumar Garg, appellant is present.

None present on behalf of the PIO, O/o SMO, Gurdaspur.

ORDER

Shri Nitin Kumar Garg, appellant filed RTI application dated 25.05.2020 and sought some information from the SPIO, O/o SMO, Gurdaspur. When no information was provided to him by the SPIO, then he filed First Appeal before the First Appellate Authority on 09.07.2020 and then filed Second Appeal before the Punjab State Information Commission on 15.10.2020. The case was registered and allocated to the Bench. Notice of hearing was issued to both the parties for today through **CISCO Webex Meetings Software.**

The appellant is present today, whereas none has appeared on behalf of the PIO. The appellant stated that incomplete information has been sent to him by the PIO. He further stated that he has sent the list of deficiencies in writing to the notice of the PIO and a copy of the same has also been sent to the Commission as compliance.

The PIO though is absent today, but he has sent a mail to the Commission on 02.03.2021, diarized vide no.4725, which is a copy of letter no.3091 dated 23.02.2021 along with a copy of letter no.691-92 dated 19.02.2021. I have gone through letter no.691-92 dated 19.02.2021 vide which the attested copies of information was sent to the appellant.

As the appellant stated that incomplete information has been sent to him by the PIO, so the PIO is directed that the attested copies of information regarding the deficiencies pointed out by the appellant, be sent to him through registered post within a week and compliance be sent to the Commission. IN case of non compliance of the Order of the Commission, Show Cause Notice will be issued to the PIO on the next date of hearing.



Shri Nitin Kumar Garg, C/o Police Public Dairy, 15-A, Shastri Nagar, Model Town, Ludhiana.

Public Information Officer, O/o Civil Surgeon, Jalandhar.

First Appellate Authority: O/o Deputy Director, Health & Family Welfare, PB. Sector-34, Chandigarh.Appellant.

Vs

.....Respondent

Appeal Case No. 3097 of 2020

Present:- Shri Nitin Kumar Garg, appellant is present. None present on behalf of the PIO, O/o Civil Surgeon, Jalandhar.

ORDER

Shri Nitin Kumar Garg, appellant filed RTI application dated 25.05.2020 and sought some information from the SPIO, O/o Civil Surgeon, Jalandhar. When no information was provided to him by the SPIO, then he filed First Appeal before the First Appellate Authority on 09.07.2020. A reply was sent to him by the SPIO vide letter no.265 dated 13.07.2020. Then the appellant filed Second Appeal before the Punjab State Information Commission on 15.10.2020. The case was registered and allocated to the Bench. Notice of hearing was issued to both the parties for today through **CISCO Webex Meetings Software.**

The appellant is present today, whereas none has appeared on behalf of the PIO. The appellant stated that incomplete information has been sent to him by the PIO. He further stated that he has sent the list of deficiencies in writing to the notice of the PIO and a copy of the same has also been sent to the Commission as compliance.

The PIO though is absent today, but he has sent a mail to the Commission on 07.12.2020, diarized vide no.17889, which is a copy of letter no.1016-17 dated 03.12.2020 along with copies of information. I have gone through the said letter vide which the information was sent to the appellant.

As the appellant stated that incomplete information has been sent to him by the PIO, so the PIO is directed that the attested copies of information regarding the deficiencies pointed out by the appellant, be sent to him through registered post within a week and compliance be sent to the Commission. IN case of non compliance of the Order of the Commission, Show Cause Notice will be issued to the PIO on the next date of hearing.

Both the parties should personally attend the hearing on 12.05.2021 at 11:30 A.M. through CISCO WEBEX MEETINGS Software (Meeting No. 1582695783).

(Avtar Singh Kaler) State Information Commissioner, Punjab



Shri Nitin Kumar Garg, C/o Police Public Dairy, 15-A, Shastri Nagar, Model Town, Ludhiana.

Vs

Public Information Officer, O/o SMO, Mukerian.

First Appellate Authority: O/o Civil Surgeon, Hoshiarpur.

.....Respondent

.....Appellant.

Appeal Case No. 3098 of 2020

Present:- Shri Nitin Kumar Garg, appellant is present.

None present on behalf of the PIO, O/o SMO, Mukerian.

ORDER

Shri Nitin Kumar Garg, appellant filed RTI application dated 25.05.2020 and sought some information from the SPIO, O/o SMO, Mukerian. When no information was provided to him by the SPIO, then he filed First Appeal before the First Appellate Authority on 09.07.2020 and then filed Second Appeal before the Punjab State Information Commission on 15.10.2020. The case was registered and allocated to the Bench. Notice of hearing was issued to both the parties for today through **CISCO Webex Meetings Software.**

The appellant is present today, whereas none has appeared on behalf of the PIO. The appellant stated that no information has been sent to him by the PIO.

So, the PIO is directed that the attested copies of information as was sought by the appellant through his RTI application dated 25.05.2020, be sent to him through registered post within a week and a copy of the same be sent to the Commission as compliance. In case of non compliance of the Order of the Commission, Show Cause Notice will be issued to the PIO on the next date of hearing.

Both the parties should personally attend the hearing on 12.05.2021 at 11:30 A.M. through CISCO WEBEX MEETINGS Software (Meeting No. 1582695783).

(Avtar Singh Kaler) State Information Commissioner, Punjab

Dated: 22.04.2021